

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

EDUARDO LOPEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,  
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LARRY HELM SPALDING  
Capital Collateral Representative  
Florida Bar No. 0125540

GAIL E. ANDERSON  
Assistant CCR  
Florida Bar No. 0841544

TODD G. SCHER  
Staff Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 0899641

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL  
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE  
1533 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
(904) 487-4376

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### **PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... i  
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT I

ACCESS TO RECORDS PERTAINING TO MR. LOPEZ’S CASE IN THE POSSESSION OF VARIOUS STATE AGENTS HAS BEEN WITHHELD IN VIOLATION OF CHAPTER 119.01 ET. SEQ., FLA. STAT., THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE AND EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND THE CORRESPONDING PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

ARGUMENT II

THE RULE 3.850 COURT’S SUMMARY DENIAL OF MR. LOPEZ’S MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND SENTENCE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING WAS ERRONEOUS AS A MATTER OF LAW AND FACT. .... 10

ARGUMENT III

DEFENSE COUNSEL’S ABANDONMENT OF MR. LOPEZ DURING CRITICAL STAGES OF IN-COURT AND OUT-OF-COURT CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS DEPRIVED HIM OF THE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. .... 12

ARGUMENT IV

THE USE OF UNCONSTITUTIONALLY UNRELIABLE HYPNOTICALLY- INDUCED TESTIMONY AGAINST MR. LOPEZ AT HIS CAPITAL GUILT-INNOCENCE AND PENALTY PROCEEDINGS, AND DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO CHALLENGE THIS EVIDENCE, VIOLATED MR. LOPEZ’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS

- A. HYPNOTICALLY INDUCED TESTIMONY IS UNRELIABLE ..... 25
- B. THE TESTIMONY OF THE STATE’S KEY WITNESS WAS AFFECTED BY HYPNOSIS ..... 34
- C. DEFENSE COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE ..... 43
- D. CONCLUSION ..... 50

ARGUMENT V

MR. LOPEZ WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING HIS CAPITAL GUILT/INNOCENCE PROCEEDINGS, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 52

A. INTRODUCTION: EVALUATING MR. LOPEZ’S CLAIM . . . . . 52

B. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S UNREASONABLE ERRORS AND OMISSIONS . . . . . 53

    1. Defense Counsel Failed to Investigate Mental Health Issues . . . . . 54

    2. Defense Counsel Allowed Mr. López to Plead Guilty Despite Clear Indications That Mr. López Was Not Voluntarily, Knowingly, and Intelligently Entering the Plea . . . . . 55

    3. Other Failures . . . . . 59

C. CONCLUSION . . . . . 60

ARGUMENT VI

MR. LOPEZ WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 61

A. INTRODUCTION: EVALUATING MR. LOPEZ’S CLAIM . . . . . 61

B. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND DEVELOP SUBSTANTIAL MITIGATING EVIDENCE. . . . . 62

C. DEFENSE COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE REGARDING THE WAIVER OF A PENALTY PHASE JURY. . . . . 67

D. CONCLUSION . . . . . 74

ARGUMENT VII

MR. LOPEZ’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL FAILED TO ASSURE THAT THE APPOINTED MENTAL HEALTH EXPERTS CONDUCTED PROFESSIONALLY COMPETENT AND APPROPRIATE EVALUATIONS, FAILED TO PROVIDE THE EXPERTS WITH THE INFORMATION NECESSARY TO PERFORMING APPROPRIATE EVALUATIONS, AND FAILED TO ASK FOR RELEVANT OPINIONS FROM THE EXPERTS, RESULTING IN CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS AT WHICH MR. LOPEZ WAS INCOMPETENT AND IN THE LACK OF A FAIR, INDIVIDUALIZED, AND RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION. . . . . 74

ARGUMENT VIII

MR. LOPEZ'S SENTENCE RESTS UPON AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, IN VIOLATION OF STRINGER V. BLACK, MAYNARD V. CARTRIGHT, HITCHCOCK V. DUGGER, AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 80

ARGUMENT IX

THE SENTENCING COURT PRECLUDED MR. LOPEZ FROM PRESENTING AND THE SENTENCING COURT FROM CONSIDERING EVIDENCE OF MITIGATION, IN DEROGATION OF MR. LOPEZ'S RIGHTS TO AN INDIVIDUALIZED AND RELIABLE CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION AND TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 82

ARGUMENT X

FLORIDA LAW AND THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT WERE VIOLATED BY THE SENTENCING COURT'S REFUSAL TO FIND THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES CLEARLY SET OUT IN THE RECORD. . . . . 85

ARGUMENT XI

MR. LOPEZ WAS DEPRIVED OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE HEARING ON THE STATE'S MOTION TO ENFORCE THE PLEA AGREEMENT BECAUSE PRIOR DEFENSE COUNSEL REVEALED CONFIDENCES AND SECRETS, VIOLATED HIS DUTY OF LOYALTY, AND OPERATED UNDER A FUNDAMENTAL CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND BECAUSE DEFENSE COUNSEL AT THE HEARING FAILED TO OBJECT TO THIS PROCEDURE OR TAKE ANY ACTION TO FORESTALL IT, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 88

ARGUMENT XII

THE TRIAL COURT'S AND DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO ASSURE THAT MR. LOPEZ WAS PROVIDED WITH A TRANSLATOR, TO ASSURE THAT MR. LOPEZ WAS PROVIDED CONTINUOUS TRANSLATION, AND TO ASSURE THAT ANY TRANSLATOR WHO WAS PROVIDED WAS PROPERLY QUALIFIED VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 92

ARGUMENT XIII

THE TRIAL COURT'S AND DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO ASSURE MR. LOPEZ'S PRESENCE DURING CRITICAL STAGES OF HIS CAPITAL PROCEEDINGS, AND THE PREJUDICE RESULTING THEREFROM, VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. . . . . 97

ARGUMENT XIV

THE STATE'S WITHHOLDING OF MATERIAL, EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE VIOLATED THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 100

ARGUMENT XV

THE AVOIDING ARREST AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS IMPROPERLY APPLIED, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 106

ARGUMENT XVI

MR. LOPEZ'S GUILTY PLEA WAS NOT VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY, AND INTELLIGENTLY ENTERED, AND THE PLEA COLLOQUY CONDUCTED BY THE TRIAL COURT WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 108

ARGUMENT XVII

MR. LOPEZ'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS WERE ABROGATED BECAUSE HE WAS FORCED TO UNDERGO CRIMINAL JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS ALTHOUGH HE WAS NOT LEGALLY COMPETENT. . . . . 110

ARGUMENT XVIII

MR. LOPEZ DID NOT VOLUNTARILY, KNOWINGLY, AND INTELLIGENTLY WAIVE HIS RIGHT TO A CAPITAL SENTENCING JURY, AND THE TRIAL COURT'S INQUIRY ON THE PURPORTED WAIVER WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE, IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . . 113

CONCLUSION . . . . . 114

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Agurs v. United States,</u> 427 U.S. 97 (1976) .....	100
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 105 S. Ct. 1087 (1985) .....	74, 75
<u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957) .....	101
<u>Arango v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1161 (Fla. 1986) .....	105
<u>Balderrama v. State,</u> 433 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983) .....	94
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) .....	50, 61
<u>Bates v. Dugger,</u> ___ So. 2d ___, No. 74, 972 (Fla. July 23, 1992) .....	61
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980) .....	105
<u>Bedford v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. 665 (Fla. 1991) .....	74
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	74
<u>Blanco v. Singletary,</u> 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	21, 61
<u>Blanco v. Wainwright,</u> 507 So. 2d 1377 (Fla. 1987) .....	94
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1967) .....	100
<u>Brady v. Unites States,</u> 397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463, 25 L.Ed.2d 747 (1970) .....	109
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary,</u> 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992) .....	12
<u>Brewer v. Aiken,</u> 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	61, 62

<u>Brewer v. Aiken</u> , 935 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	•
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 426 So. 2d 76 (1st DCA 1983) . . . . .	45
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	74
<u>Bundy v. Dugger</u> , 850 F.2d 1402 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	49
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	24
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	92
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	87
<u>Caraway v. Beto</u> , 421 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	52
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	74
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout</u> , 907 F. 2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990)(en banc) . . . . .	52
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) . . . . .	105
<u>Chaney v. Brown</u> , 730 F.2d 1334 (10th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	105
<u>Chatom v. White</u> , 858 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1988), <u>cert. denied</u> , 489 U.S. 1054 (1989) . . . . .	20
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 973 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	107
<u>Code v. Montgomery</u> , 725 F.2d 1316 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	53
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>Cowley v. Stricklin</u> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	75



<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F.2d 1006 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	61
<u>Davis v. Alabama</u> , 596 F.2d 1214 (5th Cir. 1979), <u>vacated as moot</u> , 446 U.S. 903 (1980) . . . . .	52
<u>Dennis v. United States</u> , 384 U.S. 855 (1966) . . . . .	105
<u>Diaz v. United States</u> , 223 U.S. 442 (1912) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Dolinski v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>Douglas v. Wainwright</u> , 714 F.2d 1532 (11th Cir. 1983), <u>vacated and remanded</u> , 468 U.S. 1206 (1984), <u>adhered to on remand</u> , 739 F.2d 531 (1984) . . . . .	92
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1095 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>DuBoise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	74
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	84, 87
<u>Engberg v. Meyer</u> , 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991) . . . . .	81
<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	8
<u>Ester v. United States</u> , 335 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1964) . . . . .	100
<u>Eutzy v. Dugger</u> , 746 F.Supp. 1492 (N.D. Fla. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , No. 89-4014 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	61
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	74
<u>Francis v. State</u> , 413 So. 2d 493 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) . . . . .	87

<u>Gaines v. Hopper,</u> 575 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1978) . . . . .	50
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright,</u> 372 U.S. 335 (1963) . . . . .	20
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	105
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980) . . . . .	106
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcom,</u> 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	52
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1067 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	11
<u>Gorham v. State,</u> No. 77,366 (Fla., March 19, 1992) . . . . .	105
<u>Gregg v. Georgia,</u> 428 U.S. 153 (1976) . . . . .	61, 62
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	87
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	82
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	80
<u>Hansbrough v. State,</u> 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	74
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 871 (1988) . . . . .	85
<u>Hargrave v. Dugger,</u> 832 F.2d 1528 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	82
<u>Harmon v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	74
<u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	50, 61
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	52

<u>Hegwood v. State,</u> 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>Herzog v. State,</u> 439 So. 2d 1372 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	107
<u>Hewitt v. Helms,</u> 459 U.S. 460 (1983) . . . . .	75
<u>Hicks v. Oklahoma,</u> 447 U.S. 343 (1980) . . . . .	75
<u>Hill v. Lockhart,</u> 474 U.S. 52 (1985) . . . . .	24, 48, 53, 60
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 107 S. Ct. 1821 (1987) . . . . .	82
<u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	10
<u>Hopt v. Utah,</u> 110 U.S. 574 (1884) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Horace v. Wainwright,</u> 781 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	108
<u>Horton v. Zant,</u> 941 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	61
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337 (1970) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Industrial Clearinghouse v. Browning Mfg.,</u> 953 F.2d 1004 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	92
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 17 FLW S268 (Fla. April 30, 1992) . . . . .	107
<u>Jacobs v. Singletary,</u> 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	105
<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 957 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	113
<u>Jennings v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	8
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	109

<u>Jones v. Thiipen,</u> 788 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1986), rehearing denied with opinion, 795 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	50
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout,</u> 937 F.2d 1298 (8th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	61, 62, 75
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2574 (1986) . . . . .	50
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986) . . . . .	62
<u>King v. Strickland,</u> 748 F.2d 1462 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	50
<u>Kokal v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	74
<u>Kubat v. Thieret,</u> 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	61
<u>Laughner v. United States,</u> 373 U.S. 326 (1967) . . . . .	92
<u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	11, 53, 60
<u>Lewis v. United States,</u> 146 U.S. 370 (1892) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978) . . . . .	82, 87
<u>LoConte v. Dugger,</u> 847 F.2d 745 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	109
<u>López v. State,</u> 536 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	2
<u>Magill v. Dugger,</u> 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	82
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 608 F. Supp. 218 (D.C. Ala. 1985) . . . . .	88
<u>Magwood v. Smith,</u> 791 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	85

<u>Manson v. Brathwaite</u> , 432 U.S. 116 (1977) . . . . .	33
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	11, 75
<u>Masterson v. State</u> , 516 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	74
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright</u> , 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	75
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988) . . . . .	106
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988) . . . . .	80
<u>McCrae v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	82
<u>McMann v. Richardson</u> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970) . . . . .	20
<u>Meachum v. Fano</u> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976) . . . . .	76
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	9
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1979), <u>appeal after remand</u> , 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	107
<u>Menendez v. State</u> , 562 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) . . . . .	93
<u>Messer v. Florida</u> , 834 F.2d 890 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	82
<u>Middleton v. Dugger</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	50, 61
<u>Mikenas v. State</u> , 460 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	108
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	101
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 595 So. 2d ____ (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	61

<u>Muhammad v. State,</u> No. 75,055 (Fla. June 11, 1992) .....	11
<u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	101
<u>Nealy v. Cabana,</u> 764 F.2d 1173 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	50
<u>Neil v. Biggers,</u> 409 U.S. 188 (1972) .....	33
<u>Nero v. Blackburn,</u> 597 F.2d 991 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	62
<u>Nibert v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) .....	87
<u>O'Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984) .....	11, 50, 53, 61, 75
<u>Olschefsky v. Fischer,</u> 123 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 3d DCA 1960) .....	75
<u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) .....	107
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 111 S. Ct. 731 (1991) .....	88
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966) .....	79, 113
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh,</u> 109 S. Ct. 2934 (1989) .....	82
<u>Pentecost v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 861 (Fla. 1989) .....	74
<u>Perri v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1983) .....	82
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988) .....	74, 107
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983) .....	107
<u>Powell v. Alabama,</u> 287 U.S. 45 (1952) .....	20

<u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 1242 (1976) . . . . .	85
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	96, 97
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	8
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	81
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 1978) . . . . .	107
<u>Riley v. Wainwright,</u> 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	67, 82
<u>Roberts v. Louisiana,</u> 428 U.S. 325 (1976) . . . . .	61
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	74
<u>Roman v. State,</u> 528 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	104
<u>Rose v. State,</u> No. 74,248 (Fla. May 28, 1992) . . . . .	12
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	85
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 16 F.L.W. 647 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	74
<u>Sielaff v. Williams,</u> 423 U.S. 876 (1975) . . . . .	106
<u>Simmons v. United States,</u> 390 U.S. 377 (1968) . . . . .	33
<u>Sims v. Florida,</u> No. 77,616 (Fla. June 11, 1992) . . . . .	30, 43
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 476 U.S. 1, 106 S. Ct. 1669, 90 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986) . . . . .	82
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 382 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1980) . . . . .	12

<u>Smith v. Wainwright</u> , 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	105
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) . . . . .	68
<u>Squires v. State</u> , 513 So. 2d. 138 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	11
<u>Stano v. Dugger</u> , 921 F.2d 1125 (11th Cir. 1991) (en banc) . . . . .	21, 22, 109
<u>State v. Crews</u> , 477 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	11
<u>State v. Hamilton</u> , 448 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 1984) . . . . .	75
<u>State v. Hurd</u> , 86 N.J. 525, 432 A.2d 86 (1981) . . . . .	45
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	8
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	61
<u>State v. Michael</u> , 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	50, 61
<u>State v. Sireci</u> , 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	11
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	61, 82
<u>Stokes v. State</u> , 548 So. 2d 188 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	24, 26, 45
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	25, 50, 52
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) . . . . .	80
<u>Suarez v. State</u> , 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	93
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	68



<u>Thomas v. Kemp,</u> 796 F.2d 1322 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	50
<u>Thompson v. Dugger,</u> 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	82
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987) . . . . .	92
<u>Tyler v. Kemp,</u> 755 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	50
<u>United States ex rel. Williams v. Twomey,</u> 510 F.2d 634 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied sub nom.</u> . . . . .	106
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 105 S. Ct. 3375 (1985) . . . . .	100
<u>United States v. Ballard,</u> 779 F.2d 287 (5th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	92
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984) . . . . .	20, 21, 25, 23, 106
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	74
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967) . . . . .	21
<u>Vaught v. State,</u> 442 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	11
<u>Vitek v. Jones,</u> 445 U.S. 480 (1980) . . . . .	75
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	107
<u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	101, 105
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976) . . . . .	61, 92
<u>Workman v. Tate,</u> 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	52
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983) . . . . .	80, 106

Zeigler v. State,  
452 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1984) ..... 12
